
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE AND VALUE FOR 
MONEY SELECT COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Tuesday 5 February 2019 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Fabiola Fuschi in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Fabiola Fuschi Tel. 0161 770 
5151 or email fabiola.fuschi@oldham.gov.uk   
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Thursday, 31 
January 2019. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and 
the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends 
a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 

Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 

including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE 
AND VALUE FOR MONEY SELECT COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 

 Councillors Ahmad (Chair), Curley, Davis, Harkness, Phythian, Qumer, 
Stretton (Vice-Chair) and Azad 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

Public Document Pack

mailto:fabiola.fuschi@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance and Value for Money 
Select Committee meeting held on 13th December 2018 are attached for 
approval  

6   Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board to note (Pages 9 - 20) 

 The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 27th November 
2018 are attached for noting  

7   Position Statement on Education Standards 2018 (Pages 21 - 32) 

8   Liberal Democrats Budget Amendment Proposals 2019/20 (Pages 33 - 102) 

9   Work Programme 2018/19 (Pages 103 - 108) 

 For noting  

10   Date and Time of Next Meeting  

 The next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance and Value for 
Money Select Committee will take place on Thursday 21st March 2019 at 6 p.m.  

 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
13/12/2018 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Ahmad (Chair)  
Councillors Curley, Davis, Harkness, Phythian and Stretton 
(Vice-Chair) 
 

Also 
Present: 

 
Councillors Dean and Jabbar 

  
 In Attendance: 
 Anne Ryans  Director of Finance, Oldham 

Metropolitan Borough Council 
(OMBC) 

 Andrew Sutherland Director of Education and Early 
Years, OMBC 

 Carrie White Positive Steps  
 Liam Whitehead  Positive Steps  
 Stewart Hindley HR Business Partner, OMBC 
 Mark Stenson Head of Corporate Governance, 

OMBC 
 Andrew Moran Assistant Director of Finance, 

OMBC 
 Merlin Joseph Interim Director Children’s Services, 

OMBC 
 Jennie Davis   Head Teacher for the Virtual 

School, OMBC 
 Andy Cooper Senior Finance Manager, OMBC 
 Joe Davies Interim Chief Operating Officer, 

Unity Partnership  
 Fabiola Fuschi Constitutional Services Officer, 

OMBC 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received.  

5   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance and Value for Money Select Committee meeting 
held on 4th October 2018 be agreed as a correct record.  

6   MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board meeting held on 16th October 2018 be noted.  Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

7   COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORT SEPTEMBER 2018   

Consideration was given to the quarterly Corporate Performance 
report for September 2018.  
 
The Select Committee discussed the possibility to review the 
performance of Health Services in connections with Health 
Indicators.  
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The Corporate Performance report 2018/19 Quarter Two 
be noted; 

2. Arrangements be made for the Select Committee to start 
reviewing the performance of Health Services in Oldham.  

8   LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCIAL RESILIENCE   

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance 
which looked at recent Local Authorities financial failures and 
challenges as reported in the media. The report also presented 
the findings of a report of the National Audit Office from earlier in 
2018, concerning the financial sustainability of Local Authorities. 
The report also highlighted the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy’s efforts to ensure attention on 
financial sustainability remained in focus through the 
development of a financial resilience index.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Resources, the 
author of the report and the Assistant Director of Finance 
attended the meeting to present the information and to address 
the enquiries of the Select Committee.  
 
The
[...]
rest to disclose the reports. 

14   THE UNITY PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE REPORT, 
2017/18  

 

Consideration was given to a progress report of the Chief 
Operating Officer, Unity Partnership, on the performance and 
value for money provisions ad monitoring of the contract 
between Oldham Council and Unity Partnership for the annual 
period ending on 31st March 2018.  
 
The author of the report and the Oldham Council representative 
on the Unity Partnership Joint Venture Board were in attendance 
to present the information and to address the enquiries of the 
Select Committee.  
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.  
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.12 pm 
 

Page 8



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
27/11/2018 at 6.00 pm 

 
 
 

Present: Councillor McLaren (Chair)  
Councillors Ball (Vice-Chair), J Larkin, Leach, Taylor, Williamson and Curley 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Councillor Roberts Cabinet Member for Housing 
 Stephanie Bolshaw Chief Executive, Positive Steps 
 Paul Axon Director Targeted Services,  Positive Steps 
 John Garforth Trading Standards and Licensing Manager 
 James Mallion Acting Consultant in Public Health 
 Mark Warren Managing Director Community Health and Social  

Care Services (DASS) 
 David Stringfellow Children's Transformation 
 Dr Henri Giller Independent Chair, Oldham Safeguarding Adults 

Board and Oldham Local Safeguarding Children 
Board 

 Justine Addy Principal Policy Officer 
 Andrew Hunt Strategy, Partnerships and Policy Manager 
 Rebekah Sutcliffe Strategic Director of Reform 
 Stephen Irvine Head of Planning and Development Management 
 Clare Davison Senior Planning Officer 
 Dami Awobajo Head of Business Intelligence 
 Sian Walter-Browne Principal Constitutional Services Officer 

 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Toor. 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no
[...]
ty of the funding. Council-
owned sites were not sufficient to meet housing need and it 
was a very long process to make brownfield sites available. 

 The list in the report of what was no longer monitored – 
these were older policies that data was no longer collected 
on. Data on some specific matters was no longer available 
and other policies eg air quality would be subject to new 
Plans. The new Local Plan would need to take into account 
the social and environmental need, as well as economic 
need. 

 
RESOLVED that the findings of the Monitoring Report 2017/18 be 
noted. 
 

16   GENERAL EXCEPTIONS AND URGENT DECISIONS   

There were no General Exception or Urgent Decisions to be 
noted. 
 

17   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME   

The Board gave consideration to the Overview and Scrutiny 
work programme for 2018/19. 
 
An update was provided with regards to the Land Value Taxation 
workshop. 
 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Board work 
programme for 2018/19 be noted. 
 

18   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Board gave consideration to the Key Decision Document which 
listed the key decisions to be taken from 1st December 2018.  
 
RESOLVED that the Council’s Key Decision Document be noted. 
 

19   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED that the date and time of the next meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board, to be held on Tuesday 22nd January 
2019 at 6pm, be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.40 pm 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Education and Early Years 
 
Position Statement on Education Standards 2018 

 
 
 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Jacques, Cabinet Member 

for Education & Culture 

 
Report Author: Adrian Calvert, Education Partnership 

Leader 

 

Report to the Overview and Scrutiny Performance and 

Value for Money Select Committee  

 

Date: 5
th
 February 2019 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 
 1 
 

 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1. Purpose of the report  
 

[...]
age 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
The report presents to the Overview and Scrutiny Performance and Value for Money Select 
Committee (PVFM) the Liberal Democrats suggested amendments to the Administration’s 
Budget proposals for 2019/20 and offers some forward looking proposals to achieve savings 
in future years.  
 
Executive Summary 
 
The report presents to PVFM a number of 2019/20 budget amendments in addition to those 
proposals already presented by the Administration to this Select Committee at its meeting 
on 24 January 2019.  
 
This report identifies additional savings totalling £1.019m in 2019/20, £0.723m in 2020/21 
and £0.370m in 2021/22 which can be considered individually or collectively. There are also 
initial investments that will be funded from the range of savings proposals put forward to 
offset the increased expenditure. Details of the investment and savings proposals can be 
found in section 3 and in summary at Appendix A. Business cases for the individual budget 
reductions can be found at Appendix B. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny PVFM Select Committee recommends to Cabinet that: 
 

1. The Investment and Savings proposals for 2019/20 as summarised at Appendix A 
are commended to Cabinet. 
 

2. The work required to deliver the 2020/21 proposals is started immediately so the 
opportunity to generate savings in future years is not compromised. 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Performance and Value for 
Money Select Committee 
 

Liberal Democrats Budget Amendment 
Proposals 2019/20 
 

Portfolio Holder: Deputy Leader of the Main Opposition, and Lead 
Member for Finance and Corporate Resources, Liberal Democrat 
Group, Councillor Chris Gloster 
 

Officer Contact: Mark Stenson, Head of Corporate Governance 

Ext. 4783  
 

5 February 2019 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



 

  2 

3. The Administration reviews within its Capital Strategy the 
[...]
eld within a four year period and one fallow year. 
The proposal is to change this to one election every other year, with a saving of one election 
over the four year period. 

 

Page 39



 

  8 

3.11 OPP-BR1-103 - Reduction in the General Training Budget agreed in 2018/19 to be made 
permanent (£0.150m) 
 
In 2018/19 the Administration implemented a one off reduction to the Council’s general 
training budget of £0.150m. The Liberal Democrats propose to make this budget reduction a 
permanent one and reduce the general training budget by £0.150m from 2019/20 on an 
ongoing basis. 
 

3.12 OPP-BR1-104 - Reducing sickness absence through more robust absence 
management procedures (£0.013m) 
 
The Council has introduced increased rigour into the managing absence process in previous 
years. However after reviewing the available data the Liberal Democrats feel that additional 
savings could still be made from reducing the average sickness per FTE to an aspirational 
target of 8 days absence per FTE on average. 
 

3.13 OPP-BR1-105 - Review of car allowances as previously promised to reduce the amount 
paid as a lump sum to staff doing zero or minimal mileage (£0.037m) 

 
 The Liberal Democrats feel that a review of lump sum car allowances should be completed 

focusing on removing the payment for individuals who regularly record less than 100 miles 
per annum in their roles.  

 
The proposal generates circa £0.050m in a full year by reducing the number of posts that 
attract an essential car user payment. The saving would equate to removal of allowance from 
circa 100 employees. 

 
3.14 OPP-BR1-106 – Reduce the subsidisation of Trade Union support provided by the 

Council following a reduction in membership (£0.038m) 
 
 The Liberal Democrats are proposing to reduce the trade union subsidy provided by the 

Council following a consistent decrease in trade union membership. This would result in a 
reduction of approximately 50% to the base budget resulting in a to
[...]
ment, it is estimated that the additional income 
generated from the above route would have a value of circa £0.037m which would achieve 
a part year saving of £0.016m in 2019/20 with an additional £0.013m in 2020/21. 

 
3.17 OPP-BR1-109 - Review of Existing Dimming Regime (£0.055m) 
 

A scheme of variable street lighting went live across Oldham from January 2016 following 
trialling across 1,000 lanterns in the borough. The Liberal Democrats are proposing to further 
reduce energy consumption by reviewing the current dimming regime specifically to reduce 
the lighting levels from 100% to 75% from – Dusk to 22:00 and 05:00 to Dawn for both Traffic 
Routes and Residential Areas. By implementing a variable lighting strategy the cost can be 
reduced whilst still maintaining a street lighting provision. 
 
Under the proposal an estimated £0.055m of savings would be achieved for 2019/20 
onwards.  
 

3.18 OPP-BR1-110 - Reduction in travel budgets to ensure most efficient method of 
transport is used for essential Council business (£0.005m) 

 
 The Liberal Democrats propose to reduce travel expenditure by ensuring officers use the 

most efficient and cost effective method for necessary travel. In April 2018, the Council 
received a Freedom of Information (FOI) request asking for details of all flights paid for by 
the Council within the period 1 January 2015 and 31 March 2018. Within this period Oldham 
Council reported a number of flights to differing destinations domestically and beyond. A 
significant number of these flights were funded by external sources however some costs 
were incurred by the general fund and so there is scope to reduce the impact on Council 
mainstream funding. 

 
 The Liberal Democrats believe this move to more cost effective modes of transport would 

reasonably achieve a saving of circa £0.005m per annum.  
 
3.19 OPP-BR1-111 - Generating additional income through increased renting out of 

artworks to other institutions and interested pa
[...]
tablishment of a Environmental Task Force to combat 

environmental crime such as flytipping and dog fouling 

across the Borough

Neil Crabtree 500 0.00 0 0 500 N/A N/A

N/A Create an earmarked reserve within the Council with 

defined contributions financed by savings to enable the 

construction of the new Crompton Health Centre in Shaw 

with the Council facilitating both the construction and 

funding any shortfall in rents from third party organisations

Anne Ryans 434 0.00 443 370 1,247 N/A N/A

N/A Reverse the Administration proposal to reduce District 

Expenditure and continue investing in local priorities 

Rebekah Sutcliffe 70 0.00 0 0 70 N/A N/A

N/A Not implementing an Administration reduction in Parish 

Council Grant funding

Anne Ryans 15 0.00 0 0 15 N/A N/A

1,019 0 723 370 2,112

OPP-BR1-101 Additional Vacancy Management factor to achieve greater 

efficiency including limiting the present use of agency staff 

and consultants

Anne Ryans (550) 0.00 (270) (270) (1,090) No 2

OPP-BR1-102 Reduction in the number of Councillors from 60 to 40 and 

a review of the Electoral Cycle to save money in the future

Paul Entwistle 0 0.00 (290) 0 (290) No 6

OPP-BR1-103 Reduction in the General Training Budget agreed in 

2018/19 to be made permanent

Martyn Bramwell (150) 0.00 0 0 (150) No 10

OPP-BR1-104 Reducing sickness absence through more robust absence 

management procedures

Martyn Bramwell (13) 0.00 0 0 (13) No 14

OPP-BR1-105 Review of car allowances as previously promised to 

reduce the amount paid as a lump sum to staff doing zero 

or minimal mileage

Martyn Bramwell (37) 0.00 (13) 0 (50) No 18

OPP-BR1-106 Reduce the subsidisation of Trade Union support provided 

by the Council following a reduction in membership 

Martyn Bramwell (38) (2.00) (37) 0 (75) No 22

OPP-BR1-107 Redesign of Communications & Marketing Carl Marsden (150) (2.00) (100) (100) (350) No 27

OPP-BR1-108 Additional Bus Lane Enforcement to ensure consistency of 

provision within the Council controlled area

Angela Lees (16) 0.00 (13) 0 (29) No 31

OPP-BR1-109 Review of the Existing Dimming Regime John McAuley (55) 0.00 0 0 (55) No 36

Summary of Alternative Budget Proposals APPENDIX A

Alternative Budget Investment Proposals

Alternative Budget Reduction Proposals

Total Budget Investment Proposals

P
age 45



Proposal 

Reference

Proposal Name Responsible Officer Budget Proposal 

2019/20

 £000

FTE Impact 

2019/20

Budget Proposal 

2020/21

 £000

Budget Proposal 

2021/22

 £000

 Cumulative 

Budget Impact 

£000

EIA Required? Appendix B

Page no.

OPP-BR1-110 Reduction in travel budgets to ensure most efficient 

method of transport is used for essential Council business

Corporate (5) 0.00 0 0 (5) No 42

OPP-BR1-111 Generating additional income through increased renting 

out of artworks to other institutions and interested parties 

subject to security

Annie O'Neill (2) 0.00 0 0 (2) No 46

OPP-BR1-112 Charging for leisure courses within Lifelong Learning to 

reduce the Council subsidy

Jon Bloor (3) 0.00 0 0 (3) Yes 51

(1,019) (4.00) (723) (370) (2,112)

0.0 (4.00) 0.0 0.0 0.0Surplus Budget/Total FTE Impact

Total Budget Reduction Proposals

P
age 46



Appendix B 

Business Cases for 

Alternative Budget 

Reduction Proposals 

Page 1
Page 47



Responsible Officer : Anne Ryans 

 

Service Area : Corporate 

Budget Reduction Title: 
Additional Vacancy Management factor to achieve greater efficiency 
including limiting the present use of agency staff and consultants 

Budget Reduction Proposal - Detail and Objectives : 

The Administration has proposed to apply a vacancy factor at a rate of 1.5% (£0.800m saving) to all 
mainstream employee budgets based on the assumption that some posts will become vacant or be held 
vacant during 2019/20 due to staff turnover.  

To assist in reducing the number of agency staff and consultant used across the Council, it is proposed that 
this saving could be extended further and that 

Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
05/02/2019 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present:  Councillors Curley, Davis, Harkness, Phythian and Stretton 
(Vice-Chair) 
 

 Also present: Rev. Jean Hurlston, Education Cooptee 
 In Attendance: 
 Anne Ryans Director of Finance  
 Mark Stenson Head of Corporate Governance  
 Andrew Sutherland  Director of Education and Early 

Years  
 Adrian Calvert  Education Partnership Leader  
 Fabiola Fuschi Constitutional Services Officer  

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ahmad. 
Councillor Stretton chaired the meeting.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received.  

5   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance and Value for Money Select Committee meeting 
held on 13th December 2018 be approved as a correct record.  

6   MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD TO 
NOTE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board meeting held on 27th November 2018 be noted.  

7   POSITION STATEMENT ON EDUCATION STANDARDS 
2018  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Education 
Partnership Leader which sought to inform the Select 
Committee of the position statement on education standards in 
Oldham in 2018, as indicated by outcomes across key stages 
and in Ofsted inspections. The information pertained to all 
schools and Academies in Oldham.  
 
Members were informed that, overall, key educational outcomes 
had improved in most areas in 2018. However, most standards 
remained below the national average levels. Improvements had 
been seen in Key Stage 2 assessments, as the percentage of 
Oldham pupils achieving the National Standards for Reading, 
Writing and Maths had increased by 6% from 2017 to 2018; this 
result had been better than the national increase of 3%. At Key 



 

Stage 4, Oldham pupils, on average, had not improved their 
attainment from 2017 to 2018. However, some secondary 
schools had some excellent performances. With regards to Post 
16 outcomes, this measure continued to be above the national 
average. Participation rate of year 11 pupils moving to 
education, employment or training had decreased slightly 
compared to 2017. However, it remained higher than in 2016. 
Participation data for Looked After Children was very positive, 
with 9.6% better than in 2016. The percentage of young people 
who were Not in Employment, Education or Training (i.e.: NEET) 
had also increased, but it remained lower than in 2016.  
 
Ofsted outcomes were also reported. The general trend in 
primary sector was positive. Secondary schools had been 
inconsistent in performance when compared to England 
average. However, recent trends showed a good level of 
improvement.  
 
The Select Committee sought and received clarification / 
commented on the following points:  

- Measures to address issues (including food poverty and 
children’s health and wellbeing) and to achieve priorities 
– It was explained that, through the Opportunity Area 
Programme, Oldham Council had formed a local 
partnership with early years providers, schools, colleges, 
businesses and charities to ensure that all children and 
young people had the opportunity to reach their full 
potential. 31 schools had been identified and support 
would be provided to their leadership and curricula. Some 
of these schools had English as an additional language; 
extra training would be put in place to ensure that schools 
had the time to embed in their day to day work. The 
Council had engaged students over the summer break 
via the Holiday Hunger scheme. Breakfast Clubs took 
place and food was being provided for children and, 
sometimes, also for parents. This was an opportunity to 
work closely with families. Measures were also in place to 
support children and young people with their mental 
wellbeing.   

 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.  

8   LIBERAL DEMOCRATS BUDGET AMENDMENT 
PROPOSALS 2019/20  

 

The Select Committee considered a report of the Head of 
Corporate Governance which outlined the Liberal Democrats’ 
suggested amendments to the Administration’s Budget 
Proposals for 2019/20. The report also offered some forward-
looking proposals to achieve savings in future years. Investment 
proposals for £1.019m were also outlined in the document. 
These would be offset by the savings identified in 2019/20.  
 
The Deputy Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group and Shadow 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Resources, 
accompanied by the Head of Corporate Governance, presented 
the proposals and addressed the enquiries of the Select 



 

Committee. The Deputy Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 
also commended the work of the Finance Team who provided 
assistance with the preparation of the budget.   
 
It was explained that the Liberal Democrats were aware of the 
scale of financial challenge the Council was facing and the 
difficult choices that needed to be made to ensure a balanced 
budget could be presented to Council.   
 
The Select Committee examined in detail the saving proposals.  
 
OPP-BR1-001 Additional Vacancy Management factor to 
achieve greater efficiency including limiting the present use 
of agency staff and consultants – This suggestion extended 
the proposal of the Administration’s target of 1.5% by a further 
1% to a total of 2.5%. Members agreed that it would be prudent 
to see first the outcome of the implementation of the 
Administration’s proposal before making a further increase. 
Therefore, the Select Committee was not minded to take 
forward this saving proposal.  
 
OPP-BR1-102 Reduction in the number of Councillors from 
60 to 40 and a review of the Electoral Cycle – Members 
agreed that no savings would be achieved within financial year 
2019/20. Furthermore, the Council would have to apply to the 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England for this 
option to be investigated. There would be no certainty that the 
outcome of this process would meet the request. It was also 
noted that this proposal would have a negative impact on the 
effectiveness of the work done by Councillors in their wards. For 
the above reasons, the Select Committee was not minded to 
take forward this proposal.  
 
OPP-BR1-103 Reduction in the General Training Budget 
agreed in 2018/19 to be made permanent – This was a 
proposal to make the Administration’s “one off” reduction for 
2018/19 permanent. The Select Committee felt that, given the 
pressure that members of staff sustained currently, training 
allowed personnel to be flexible, and effective and it also 
safeguarded their professions. Furthermore, it was noted that 
this could have an impact on members of staff’s morale. It also 
affected staff retention. For the above reasons, the Select 
Committee was not minded to take forward this proposal.   
 
OPP-BR1-104 Reduced Sickness Absence through more 
robust absence management procedures – It was explained 
that this proposal would achieve £13,000 savings via increased 
intervention at earlier stages including signs and symptoms of 
future potential absence. The Select Committee felt that 
systems and process were already in place to reduce sickness 
absence. Furthermore, it was noted that a feature of a good 
employer was to have a good sickness scheme to value its 
employees. Therefore, the Select Committee was not minded to 
take forward this proposal.  
 



 

OPP-BR1-105 Review of car allowance as previously 
promised to reduce the amount paid as a lump sum to staff 
doing zero or minimal mileage – Considering that consultation 
with Trade Unions and individuals would need to take place 
before staff terms and conditions could be amended, the Select 
Committee was minded to recommend that the proposal was 
considered in 2019/20 as part of a wider review of the reward 
and recognition package, with no guarantee that the outcome 
would be acceptance of this proposal.  
 
OPP-BR1-106 Reduce the subsidisation of Trade Union 
support provided by the Council following a reduction in 
membership – It was noted that there was no supporting 
evidence for this saving proposal. In addition to this, it was 
acknowledged that Trade Union Representatives needed to 
have time to represent and to work for their members. 
Therefore, the Select Committee was not minded to take 
forward this proposal.  
 
OPP-BR1-107 Redesign of Communications and Marketing 
– This saving proposal looked at generating £0.150m in 2019/20 
through ceasing the publication of the Borough Life Magazine 
and the Staff Matters newsletter together with other measures 
such as halting staff conferences. It was explained that, as the 
residents became more IT literate, there was less need to have 
Council’s publications in paper copies and the savings 
generated by this proposal could be invested in essential 
services. The Select Committee felt that, as a review of 
Communications and Marketing services was already ongoing, it 
would be practical to wait for its outcome before considering this 
saving proposal. Therefore, the Select Committee was not 
minded to take forward this proposal.  
 
OPP-BR1-108 Additional Bus Lane Enforcement to ensure 
consistency of provision within the Council controlled area 
- It was explained that this saving proposal would add a further 
lane (i.e.: Rochdale Road Oldham) to the additional five bus 
lane enforcement routes which were part of the Administration’s 
budget reduction proposals. The Select Committee was 
favourable to the proposal but it considered practical to wait for 
the other bus lane enforcement routes to become embedded 
first. The Select Committee was minded to consider this 
proposal once the current Administration proposals were 
bedded in and shown to be effective.   
 
OPP-BR1-109 Review of existing dimming regime – It was 
explained that there were several areas in Oldham where this 
measure could be implemented and the savings would be 
significant. The Select Committee felt that this was an estimated 
saving. Dimming schemes had been implemented by the 
Administration recently and it was felt that these should be 
evaluated before any further steps were taken. The Select 
Committee was not minded to take forward this proposal.  
 
OPP-BR1-110 Reduce in travel budgets to ensure most 
efficient method of transport is used for essential Council 



 

business – It was explained that this proposal had stemmed 
from a Freedom of Information Act request concerning the 
number of flights purchased by Oldham Council from January 
2015 until the end of March 2018. A significant number of these 
flights were funded by external sources and some costs were 
incurred by the general fund. Management were already 
reviewing this process to ensure that the most economic form of 
travel was pursued. The Select Committee was not minded to 
take forward this proposal.  
 
OPP-BR1-111 Generating additional income through 
increased renting out of artworks to other institutions and 
interested parties subject to security – The Select Committee 
felt that there was an ongoing investment proposal supported by 
the Council, the Arts Council and a private investor to change 
the old library into a heritage centre to allow more of the art 
collection to be on display. It was also felt that lending out part of 
the collection would have risk and insurance implications and 
the proposed savings were not significant to justify the expense 
and risk associated with the proposal. Therefore, the Select 
Committee was not minded to take forward this proposal.  
 
OPP-BR1-112 Charging for leisure courses within Lifelong 
Learning to reduce the Council subsidy – The Select 
Committee felt that these courses were essential to fight 
loneliness and social isolation. Therefore, the Select Committee 
was not minded to take forward this proposal.  
 
The Deputy Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group outlined the 
investment proposals. These would be funded by £1.019m 
savings identified for 2019/20: 

- Additional £5.000m Investment in highways; 
- Establishment of an Environmental Task Force (i.e.: 

£0.500m); 
- To provide revenue funds to support the development of 

a new Crompton Healthcare Centre (i.e.: £0.434m); 
- To restore the Administration’s proposal to cut funding to 

Parish Councils and reduce District Executive budgets.   
 
It was agreed that these investment proposals were not 
affordable as none of the Liberal Democrats’ efficiencies 
outlined for 2019/20 had been endorsed by the Select 
Committee. However, the Chair recommended that the proposal 
concerning the new Healthcare Centre in Crompton be pursued 
via alternative routes and it was suggested that a conversation 
between appropriate shadow Cabinet members of the Liberal 
Democrat Group, the Administration and appropriate Officers of 
the Council should take place to see whether a scheme could 
emerge as part of the corporate strategy.   
 
The Select Committee acknowledged the importance of 
resources made available at district and parish level. It was 
explained that the Administration had come to the view that 
there would be a review of district working with a reduction in 
budget and that Parish Councils should not be exempt from cuts 



 

that the national Government had imposed on local authorities’ 
budgets.  
 
RESOLVED that the Select Committee recommended to the 
Cabinet that:  

1. The following investment and the saving proposals for 
2019/20 as summarised at Appendix A were noted but 
not recommended with the exception of: 

a. OPP-BR1-106 Review of car allowance as 
previously promised to reduce the amount paid 
as a lump sum to staff doing zero or minimal 
mileage – which the Administration might wish to 
consider in 2019/20 as part of a wider review of 
the reward and recognition package, with no 
guarantee that the outcome would be acceptance 
of this proposal; 

b. OPP-BR1-108 Additional Bus Lane 
Enforcement to ensure consistency of 
provision within the Council controlled area – 
which the Administration might wish to consider 
once the current Administration bus lane proposals 
were bedded in and shown to be effective; 

2. The proposal concerning the new Healthcare Centre in 
Crompton be pursued via alternative routes such as a 
conversation between the members of the Liberal 
Democrat Group and Officers of the Council to see 
whether a scheme could emerge as part of the corporate 
strategy;   

3. An in depth review of recycling rates within the borough 
be undertaken by the Select Committee with a view to 
identifying suggested improvements which would have 
the long term impact of potentially reducing the levy to 
support future budgets. This was agreed as an agenda 
item for a future meeting of the Select Committee.  

9   WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19   

RESOLVED that the work programme for 2018/19 be noted.  

10   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED that the date and time of the next meeting, 
Thursday 21st March 2019 at 6 p.m., be noted.  
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.40 pm 
 


